
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 23 March 2021 
 

 
Committee:  
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
 
Date: Wednesday, 31 March 2021 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 
Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this link:   
 

http://shropshire.gov.uk/ShropshireHillsAONBPartnership31March2021 
 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - your device will 
need to meet the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft website at this link:       Device 
Specification 
 

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting if you are using a 
PC 

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before clicking the link 

 Use the link at 9.30am on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’ 

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access before 2.00 pm 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
Claire Porter 
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Members of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
 
James Williamson (Chairman) 
Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman) 
Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman) 
Heather Kidd 
Robert Tindall 
David Turner 
Chris Turley 
Alison Caffyn 
George Chancellor 
Adrian Cullis 

Gillian Binks 
Sarah Bury 
Veronica Cossons 
Helen Dale 
Ian Dormor 
Charles Edwards 
Patrick Edwards 
Rhona Goddard 
Carol Griffiths 
Robert Harris 

Public Document Pack

http://shropshire.gov.uk/ShropshireHillsAONBPartnership31March2021
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq


Chris Naylor 
Andrew Wood 
Mark Hughes 
John Long 
David Mills 
Steve Pennington 
John Pritchard 
Sonja Belchere 

Alan Jones 
Bill Klemperer 
Sue Lee 
Hazel MacDowell 
Ronald Repath 
Leo Smith 
Donna Tavenor 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257713 
Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence 
 
 

2  Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The note of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 is attached for confirmation 
 
 

3  Nature Recovery Plan - Draft for Consultation (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
This paper introduces a full draft of the Shropshire Hills AONB Nature Recovery 
Plan for consultation.  
 
 

4  ELM advocacy and Farming in Protected Landscapes Programme - Update 
(Pages 9 - 10) 
 
This paper updates members on the recent small programme of advocacy for 
the new Environmental Land Management (ELM) scheme, and the forthcoming 
3 year ‘Farming in Protected Landscapes’ funding programme from Defra. 
 
 

5  South Shropshire Climate Action - Land & Biodiversity Group Plan (Pages 
11 - 14) 
 
This paper provides information on the plan being developed for the Land & 
Biodiversity aspects of South Shropshire Climate Action’s plan. 
 
 

6  NAAONB Collaboration Group on Climate Change (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
This paper updates members on recent collaboration by the National 
Association for AONBs (NAAONB) and the AONB team’s involvement. 
 
 

7  Collaboration for Visitor Management (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
This paper updates members on collaboration between partners in the 
Shropshire Hills for visitor management during the 2021 season and especially 
in relation to post-lockdown pressures expected. 
 
 
 
 



8  AONB Team Work Programme Update (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
This paper updates members on work of the team in 2020-21 as the Financial 
Year draws to a close. 
 
 

9  Partner Activity  
 
 

10  Dates of Future Meetings  
 
Members are advised that future meetings of the Partnership will be held on: - 
 
 Wednesday 14th July 2021 and 
 Tuesday 19th October 2021 
 
 All meetings at 9.30am 
 
 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership –31 March 2021- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 24 November 2020 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills AONB 

Partnership 

 

9 March 2021 

 

9.30 am 

 

 Item 

 

2 
 

Public 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 24 

NOVEMBER 2020  

9.35  - 11.35 AM 

Meeting held virtually via Microsoft Teams Live 

 

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 

 

Present  

 

Local Authorities 

 

Shropshire Council Cllr Cecilia Motley (Vice Chair) 

Cllr Robert Tindall 

Cllr David Turner 

 

Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members 

 

Individual Member Alison Caffyn  

Individual Member Adrian Cullis 

Individual Member James Williamson (Chair) 

Town & Parish Council representative Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chair) 

Town & Parish Council representative David Mills 

British Horse Society Ronald Repath  

Campaign to Protect Rural England Sarah Bury 

Middle Marches Community Land Trust Lizzie Hulton-Harrop 

National Farmers Union Carol Griffiths 

Natural England Hazel McDowall 

Ramblers Association Charles Edwards 

Shropshire Wildlife Trust Veronica Cossons 

  

Observers/Officers 

 

Shropshire Council Tim Ward (Committee Officer) 

Edward West (Principal Planning Policy Officer) 

  

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

Staff Team 

Steph Hayes (Promotions Officer) 

Phil Holden (AONB Partnership Manager) 

Joy Howells (Funding and Programmes Officer) 

Alison Jones (Clun Catchment Officer) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership –31 March 2021- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 24 November 2020 

 

 
2 

Mike Kelly (Natural Environment Officer) 

Cath Landles (Community & Landscapes Officer) 

Nigel McDonald (Sustainable Tourism Officer_ 

 

21 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 

21.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 

21.2 Apologies had been received from George Chancellor, Heather Kidd, Sue Lee, Leo Smith 

and Chris Turley 

 

22 Minutes of the last meeting  

 

22.1  The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019 had been circulated. 

 

22.2 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 

October 2019 be approved as a true record. 

 

23 South Shropshire Climate Conference and Shropshire Climate Action Partnership  

 

23.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 

information on two complementary community climate action partnerships. 

 

23.2 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that two community led 

partnerships had been set up, one covering South Shropshire and one covering the whole 

of the county and drew members attention to the various links to the partnerships 

contained in the report. 

 

23.3 Members received a short presentation from Mark Fermor, Director Shropshire Climate 

Action Partnership (SCAP). He explained that the Partnership was made up of local 

businesses, groups and individuals and was supported by both Shropshire Council and 

Telford & Wrekin Council and that there was currently in the region of 200 volunteers 

working to create a plan to show what the sustainable future of Shropshire looked like.  He 

informed the meeting that the draft plan would be published at the end of the year and 

urged all members of the Partnership to become involved. 

 

23.4 The AONB Partnership Officer advised the meeting that Nick Read had been unable to join 

the meeting and explained that the South Shropshire Climate Action Group had been 

formed following a public event held in 2019 and had held a conference in September 

2020.  He commented that whilst the group shared the same aims as the SCAP it also 

concentrated on the problems specific to South Shropshire. Members who had attended 

the conference commented that it was good that Philip Dunne had been involved, 

especially as he was Chair of the House of Commons Environmental Audit Committee. 

 

23.5 The Chairman thanked Mark Fermor for attending and urged all members to get involved 

with the Partnerships. 

 

Page 2



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership –31 March 2021- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 24 November 2020 

 

 
3 

24 Shropshire Local Plan and Planning Policy for the AONB  

 

24.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which summarised some 

of the key issues raised in the AONB Partnership’s response to the Shropshire draft Local 

Plan and setting out future approached to planning policy affecting the AONB. 

 

24.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded Members that the Partnership had responded to 

the latest consultation on the Local Plan and that the response had been circulated to 

members.  He welcomed the inclusion of a specific Local Plan policy for the Shropshire Hills 

AONB and commented that this along with the reference to the AONB in a number of other 

policies gave added protection for the AONB. 

 

24.3 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded Members that the possibility of developing an 

AONB-specific Development Plan Document had been discussed at previous meeting.  

However it was felt that a separate planning document was not viable at the present time 

and in light of what is contained in new Local Plan the AONB Team would continue to work 

with Planning Policy Team in other ways to advance the cause of the AONB. 

 

24.4 The Principal Planning Policy Officer advised the meeting that there had been a large 

response to the latest consultation, and that some changes had been made to the plan as a 

result.  He explained that the revised plan would be taken to a forthcoming meeting of 

Cabinet for approval to conduct a Regulation 19 consultation which if approved would last 

for a period of seven weeks and that following this a report would be taken to Council in 

March for approval to submit the plan for examination. 

 

24.5 RESOLVED: 

 

 That the Partnership  

 

a) note the report and  

b) support the proposal not to take further at the present time the idea of a Development 

Plan Document (DPD) for the Shropshire Hills AONB. 

 

 

25 Environmental Land Management (ELM) scheme tests & trials in the Shropshire Hills 

AONB  

 

25.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 

background material to support presentations on the various ELM Tests and Trials currently 

operating in the Shropshire Hills AONB. 

 

25.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that Tests & Trials were being 

carried out over the whole of country and that all trials reported into DEFRA. He 

commented that each trial was independent of each other and not linked. 

 

25.3 Presentations were received from Andrew Hearle (National Trust), Karen Fisher (Soil 

Association) and Lizzie Hulton Harrop who outlined what work they were carrying out 

within their trials.  The AONB Partnership Officer updated the meeting briefly on trials being 

carried out by the Shropshire Wildlife Trust and the NFU. 

Page 3



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership –31 March 2021- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 24 November 2020 

 

 
4 

 

25.4 The Chair thanked all those that had given presentations. 

 

26 National Association for AONBs and Europarc Federation  

 

26.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated them on 

relevant recent activity of the National Association for AONBs and the Europarc Federation. 

 

26.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that representatives of the NAAONB 

were meeting with DEFRA representatives to discuss the Government action following the 

Glover Review. 

 

26.3 The AONB Partnership Manager updated the meeting on the Art in the Landscape Project 

which aimed to produce a National Arts Strategy for AONBs.  He advised that Funding & 

Programmes Officer had undertaken the online training and would be rolling out a 

programme in the new year. 

 

26.4 RESOLVED: 

 

 That the AONB Partnership 

 

a) Note the information in the report and;  

b) Adopt the NAAONB ‘Art in the Landscape’ Strategy 

 

27 AONB Management Plan Progress Report, Green Recovery Challenge Fund bids and 

partner activity  

 

27.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave updates on 

progress with the AONB Management Plan and the Green Recovery Challenge Fund bids. 

 

27.2 The AONB Partnership Manager informed Members that it was good practice to update on 

actions contained in the Management Plan periodically, he asked Partners to update him 

where necessary in order that the Plan was fully updated. 

 

27.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that the bid made by the AONB 

Partnership and the Wildlife Trust to the Green Recovery Challenge Fund had been 

unsuccessful.  He commented that the Fund had been oversubscribed and that Government 

had added a further £40M to the fund and would open a second round of bidding. 

 

27.4 The Chairman asked all Members of the Partnership to let the AONB Partnership Manager 

have any updates on the action plan so that the update could be as complete as possible. 

 

28 Shropshire Community and Rural Strategy consultation  

 

28.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave details of the 

current consultation on a Community and Rural Strategy for Shropshire. 

 

Page 4



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership –31 March 2021- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 24 November 2020 

 

 
5 

28.2 The AONB Partnership Manager updated the Partnership on the current consultation on a 

Community and Rural Strategy for Shropshire being carried out by Shropshire Council.  He 

advised the meeting that he hoped to make a response on behalf of the AONB Partnership.  

 

29 Date of Next Meeting  

 

29.1 RESOLVED: 

 

That the date of the next meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership would be 

confirmed in due course. 

 

 

 

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 

 

Date:  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

31st March 2021 

 Item 

 

 3 
 

 

 

SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB NATURE RECOVERY PLAN 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper introduces a full draft of the Shropshire Hills AONB Nature Recovery Plan for 

consultation (sent separately to members). 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the draft Plan. 

 

 

Background 

The NAAONB’s Colchester Declaration of July 2019 set out the ambition for a Nature 

Recovery Plan to be prepared for all AONBs.  This aligns with the Glover Review 

recommendations for national landscapes to focus more on nature recovery.  A small group 

of AONB representatives have been working nationally and have developed some guidance.  

Some important data and documents have been released by Natural England in the last year 

or so.  Locally we have been developing the framework of the nature recovery plan over the 

last 20 months or so and consulting informally on directions as opportunities have arisen in 

our work with partners. 

 

We are co-ordinating closely with work of other partners on this topic, especially the Wildlife 

Trust, Natural England, National Trust and Shropshire Council.  Work is active and ongoing in 

this field and quite rapidly evolving.  This Nature Recovery Plan cannot aim to be the last 

word on this topic for the AONB, but it does aim to move forward the discussion and raise 
[...]
k  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper updates members on the recent small programme of advocacy for the new 

Environmental Land Management (ELM) scheme, and the forthcoming 3 year ‘Farming in 

Protected Landscapes’ funding programme from Defra. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the update. 

 

 

Background 

ELM Advocacy 

In the closing weeks of 2020, the National Association for AONBs secured a contract with 

Defra to deliver a programme of advocacy for the new Environmental Land Management 

(ELM) scheme.  Each AONB team was awarded £7,500 towards farmer engagement on ELM 

and on the current Countryside Stewardship scheme as a route into ELM.  Three training 

sessions for AONB and National Park staff were run before Christmas.  We were asked to 

encourage farmers to book onto NAAONB online webinars during March.  Unfortunately the 

first of these was cancelled due to staff sickness and the second was also cut as information 

on schemes had not been forthcoming from Defra.  The third planned webinar is scheduled 

for 23rd March, and a verbal update on this will be given at the meeting. 

 

We opted to deliver the advocacy work with in-house capacity from the team rather than 

contract the work out.  As well as raising the knowledge levels of members of our team on 

the topic and using their contacts to best effect, by this means we have achieved the highest 

number of bookings onto the webinars from the Shropshire Hills (65) of any AONB or 

National Park.  Thanks are due to partner organisations locally who have helped to promote 

this. 

 

 

The Farming in Protected Landscapes programme announced in the Agricultural Transition 

Plan on 30th November is still in preparation by Defra and we await further information before 

being able to set this up.  It is a 3 year programme for AONBs and National Parks to be 

delivered across two elements: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:phil.holden@shr
[...]
 have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

 

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/agricultural-transition-plan-2021-to-2024
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/agricultural-transition-plan-2021-to-2024
https://youtu.be/JQNU3vqLom8


 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

31st March 2021 

 Item 

 

 5 
 

 

 

SOUTH SHROPSHIRE CLIMATE ACTION – LAND AND BIODIVERSITY PLAN 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides information on the plan being developed for the Land & Biodiversity 

aspects of South Shropshire Climate Action’s plan. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the issues raised. 

 

 

Background 

The group is working to the area of the Ludlow constituency, of which slightly over half is 

within the AONB.  The full 30 page draft document is not included with these papers but can 

be made available to members on request.  Summary messages and extracts from it are 

included below. Nick Read who chairs the Land & Biodiversity group will attend the 

Partnership meeting to speak on this and take part in discussion. 

 

 

Land Management for the climate and ecological crisis 

 

Just like in other sectors (energy, transport, etc), fairly fundamental changes are needed in 

farming and other land management practices, both to significantly reduce greenhouse gas 

(GHG) emissions and to significantly improve ecological health.  Systems based on the 

integration of ecology and agriculture are needed, characterised locally by mixed farming, use 

of legumes to fix nitrogen, high biodiversity for soil nutrient cycling and pest control, effective 

recycling of nutrients, lower inputs, minimal or no use of pesticides and avoidance of over-

stocking. 

 

Key messages for land management: 

 Protect t
[...]
of Background Papers  

Information on South Shropshire Climate Action was included in the paper for item 3 at the 

24th November 2020 meeting, and more is available at 

https://shropshireclimateaction.co.uk/.  Extensive resources are available in the Land section. 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

 

Page 14

https://shropshireclimateaction.co.uk/


 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

31st March 2021 

 Item 

 

 6 
 

 

 

NAAONB COLLABORATION GROUP ON CLIMATE CHANGE 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper updates members on recent collaboration by the National Association for AONBs 

(NAAONB) and the AONB team’s involvement. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the update. 

 

 

Background 

The National Association for AONBs formed at the beginning of 2021 a small collaboration 

group between 3 members of AONB teams and 3 people external to the sector who applied 

as volunteers to work with the AONB network to share their expertise. The group decided to 

focus its attention on climate change.  It then lost a couple of members due to circumstances 

and Phil Holden was asked to join the group.  Through February and March the group has 

met online weekly and has scoped the topic of climate change in relation to the AONB remit, 

and prepared workshop sessions for the NAAONB Lead Officers meeting h
[...]
ge 22



Top suggested AONB Partnership actions for Climate Change – related to Land Use & Agriculture

• Protect/maintain habitats, build resilience, create/restore habitats at landscape scale. Natural flood 
management

• Work with farmers and promote regenerative agriculture, soil management, farm carbon audits
• Improve sequestration through various ecosystems (e.g. peatlands, woods and trees, coastal habitats)
• Understand what we've got.  Need for data, upskilling, carbon literacy, natural capital reviews.
• Work with local communities => develop engagement, raise knowledge and involvement

Top suggested AONB Partnership actions for Climate Change – related to Transport, Energy, Buildings 
and Development
• Encourage renewable energy and reducing energy waste.  Guidance/ policy - how low carbon 

infrastructure can fit into the AONB
• Planning: oppose carbon intensive schemes, a 'climate change objection’?
• Focus on community planning, for more sustainable, self-contained communities, localised ways of 

living, broadband
• Sustainable transport: use our influence, especially re. visitors driving in, public transport, active travel
• Design guidance: carbon neutral buildings fitting AONB special qualities and sustainable materials. 

Improving existing housing stock

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

31st March 2021 

 Item 

 

 7 
 

 

 

PARTNER COLLABORATION FOR VISITOR MANAGEMENT IN THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper updates members on collaboration between partners in the Shropshire Hills for 

visitor management during the 2021 season and especially in relation to post-lockdown 

pressures expected. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the update. 

 

 

Background 

The AONB Partnership 
[...]
urvey, potential data collection in 2021 

Support for businesses, farmers and people impacted by visitor pressure 

Co-ordinated messaging, troubleshooting capacity 

Feed into longer term plans to develop and improve visitor infrastructure 

Walking & cycling routes, small scale parking, sites with facilities 

 

 

There has also been useful sharing of ideas and action through the National Association for 

AONBs.  Further update will be given verbally at the meeting. 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

None 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

 

Page 26



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

31st March 2021 

 Item 

 

 8 
 

 

 

AONB PARTNERSHIP TEAM WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 2020-21 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper updates members on work of the team in 2020-21 as the Financial Year draws to a 

close. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the update. 

 

 

Background 

 

TAKING ACTION - on the ground and in our communities - to conserve and enhance 

natural beauty and to promote enjoyment and understanding. 

‘Unmuddying the Waters’ project work (Environment Agency funded, Year 2 of 2 year 

agreement) 

 Broadward Highway Drain Diversion.  Working very effectively in capturing runoff. 

 Clunton Brook – complete.  Riparian tree planting completed in February. 

 Wetland restoration in the Red
[...]
to a shared meeting room, and are 

reconfiguring the office for more of a mix of home and office working. 

We continue to make more use of online tools such as SharePoint and build the skills of team 

members on IT. 

National Association for AONBs and Europarc Federation 

We continue to contribute actively to on-line discussions in the national AONB forums and 

have taken part in a number of Europarc online events.  

Phil has been part of a small national collaboration group through NAAONB on climate 

change (see agenda item 6), and took part in the Lead Officers meeting in March. 

We have had quite a lot of links with other protected areas through the ELM Advocacy 

programme. 

 

 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

None 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Nature Recovery Plan - Draft for Consultation
	4 ELM advocacy and Farming in Protected Landscapes Programme - Update
	5 South Shropshire Climate Action - Land & Biodiversity Group Plan
	6 NAAONB Collaboration Group on Climate Change
	Appendix to item 6 Climate Change NAAONB Lead Officers meeting

	7 Collaboration for Visitor Management
	8 AONB Team Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 31 March 2021 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership 

 
31 March 2021 

 
9.30 am 
 

 Item 

? 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 
31 MARCH 2021  
9.30  - 11.35 AM 

 
 

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillor James Williamson (Chair) 

Councillors Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman), Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman), 
Heather Kidd, Robert Tindall, David Turner, Chris Turley, Alison Caffyn, Adrian Cullis, 
Chris Naylor, Mark Hughes, John Long, David Mills, Wayne Barnes, Janet Cobb, 

Sarah Bury, Veronica Cossons, Helen Dale, Ian Dormor, Charles Edwards, Carol Griffiths, 
Robert Harris, Bill Klemperer and Ronald Repath 

 
 
30 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 
30.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting 

 
30.2 Apologies for absence were received from Gill Binks (Caring for Gods Acre), Sonja 

Belchere (Visit Shropshire Hills), Emma Johnson (Natural England), John Pritchard 

(Town & Parish Council representative) and Leo Smith (Upper Onny Wildlife Group) 
 
31 Minutes of the last meeting  

 
31.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 had been circulated.  

 
31.2  RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 
24 November 2020 be approved as a true record 

 
32 Nature Recovery Plan - Draft for Consultation  

 
32.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which introduced 

a full draft of the Shropshire Hills AONB Nature Recovery Plan for consultation. 

 
32.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that the draft plan had been 

circulated. He advised Members that mapping work was being carried out by a 
number of partner organisations which would provide detailed information to 
support the plan. 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 31 March 2021 

 

 
2 

 
32.3 In response to a question regarding how air quality affected biodiversity, the AONB 

Partnership Manager commented that ammonia and aerial nitrogen deposition was 
a concern and that this should eb included in the plan. 

 
32.4 The Chair thanked officers for their work in producing the draft plan and urged 

partners to submit any comments to the AONB Partnership Manager. 

 
33 ELM advocacy and Farming in Protected Landscapes Programme - Update  

 
33.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 

them on the recent small programme of advocacy for the new Environmental Land 

Management (ELM) scheme, and the forthcoming 3 year ‘Farming in Protected 
Landscapes’ funding programme from Defra. 

 
33.2 The AONB Partnership Manager informed Members that the advocacy work had 

centred around encouraging attendance at webinar organised by NAAOB. 

 
33.3 The AONB Partnership Manager that more details regarding the Farming in 

Protected Landscapes’ funding programme were expected shortly. 
 
33.4 The Community & Landscapes Officer advised the meeting that she had worked 

directly with farming community to encourage them to attend webinars and that she 
was working with the NFU and CLA to disseminate information and signpost 

farmers and landowners to further information.  She added that there was a 
difficulty as there was not enough detail yet, but that as the ELMS would not be 
online for a number of years she had been looking at other schemes in the interim. 

 
33.5 The Chair commented that it was encouraging that a large number of farmers from 

Shropshire had attended the webinar but that he had concerns as to how the hard 
to reach ones could become involved. 

 

33.6 In response to a question the meeting was advised that there was not one webpage 
with all the current schemes.  The AONB Partnership Manager commented that it 

may be possible to set up a page on the Partnership website signposting farmers to 
relevant schemes available in the AONB area.  

 

 
 

 
34 South Shropshire Climate Action - Land & Biodiversity Group Plan  

 

34.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 
information on the plan being developed for the Land & Biodiversity aspects of 

South Shropshire Climate Action’s plan. 
 
34.2 Nick Read gave a presentation which set out the work that had been done by the 

group and the future work to be carried.  He advised the meeting that the plan 
would be published on May 22 as part of a “Zoom Conference”  

 
34.3 The Chair thanked Nick Read for his presentation. 
 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 31 March 2021 

 

 
3 

35 NAAONB Collaboration Group on Climate Change  

 

35.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
them on recent collaboration by the National Association for AONBs (NAAONB) 

and the AONB team’s involvement. 
 
35.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that the collaboration 

involved officers from several AONB’s and people from outside the organisation.  
He advised that the group had prepared a presentation for the NAAONB Lead 

Officers meeting which had been circulated with the papers for the meeting. 
 
 
36 Collaboration for Visitor Management  

 

36.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
them on collaboration between partners in the Shropshire Hills for visitor 
management during the 2021 season and especially in relation to post-lockdown 

pressures expected. 
 

36.2 The Sustainable Tourism Officer updated the meeting regarding work on going with 
the National Trust, Church Stretton Town Council and other bodies with regard to 
the pressures created by the easing of the lockdown. 

 
36.3 The Sustainable Tourism Officer took the meeting though a “Six Point Plan for 

Visitor Management” which had been developed with partners and updated 
members on work undertaken to date. 

 

36.4 The Chair commented that the new Countryside Code would need publicising 
widely. 

 
37 AONB Team Work Programme Update  

 

37.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
them on the work of the team in 2020-21 as the Financial Year draws to a close 

 
37.2 The AONB Partnership Manager gave a short update on work being carried out by 

the team. 

 
37.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that the biennial review of 

membership would be carried out over the summer. 
 
37.4 The Chair congratulated the Team on the wide breadth of topics that were being 

covered 
 
38 Partner Activity  

 
38.1 The AONB Partnership Manager updated members on work being carried out by 

the Longmynd Bridleways Association on maintenance and upkeep of bridleways 
across the area. 

 
 
 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 31 March 2021 

 

 
4 

39 Dates of Future Meetings  

 

39.1 Members were advised that future meetings of the Partnership would be held on: - 
  

            Wednesday 14th July 2021 and 
            Tuesday 19th October 2021 
  

            All meetings at 9.30am 
 

<TRAILER_SECTION> 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 

 
Date:  


